reclassified from cost of products sold to operating expenses; these transactions include sales between operating
subsidiaries and their marketing affiliates. These reclassifications had no impact on net income or total equity.
Change in Accounting Policy
Inventory Accounting Change
During the fourth quarter of 2017, the Partnership elected to change its method of inventory costing to
weighted-average cost for certain inventory that had previously been accounted for using the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”)
method. The inventory impacted by this change included the crude oil, refined products and NGLs associated with the
legacy Sunoco Logistics business.  Management believes that the weighted-average cost method is preferable to the
LIFO method as it more closely aligns the accounting policies across the consolidated entity, given that the legacy
ETP inventory has been accounted for using the weighted-average cost method.

8

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

As a result of this change in accounting policy, prior periods have been retrospectively adjusted, as follows:
Three Months Ended March
31, 2017
As
Originally
Reported*

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income:
Cost of products sold $5,079 $ (29 ) $ 5,050
Operating income 654 29 683
Income before income tax expense 419 29 448
Net income 364 29 393
Net income attributable to partners 324 7 331
Net income per common unit – basic 0.02 0.01 0.03
Net income per common unit – diluted 0.02 0.01 0.03
Comprehensive income 364 29 393
Comprehensive income attributable to partners 324 7 331

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net income 364 29 393
Inventory valuation adjustments (2 ) 2 —
Net change in operating assets and liabilities (change in inventories) (15 ) (31 ) (46 )
* Amounts reflect certain reclassifications made to conform to the current year presentation.
Revenue Recognition Standard
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09,
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) (“ASU 2014-09”), which clarifies the principles for recognizing
revenue based on the core principle that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in

[…]

lenders and rating agencies to assess the financial performance and the operating results of the Partnership’s
fundamental business activities and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitution for net income, income
from operations, cash flows from operating activities or other GAAP measures. Our definition of total or consolidated
Adjusted EBITDA is consistent with the definition of Segment Adjusted EBITDA above.
As discussed in Note 1 of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements included in “Item 1. Financial Statements,”
during the fourth quarter of 2017, the Partnership elected to change its method of inventory costing to
weighted-average cost for certain inventory that had previously been accounted for using the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”)
method. The inventory impacted by this change included the crude oil, refined products and NGLs associated with the
legacy Sunoco Logistics business. These changes

42

Edgar Filing: Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. - Form 10-Q

69

Table of Contents

have been applied retrospectively to all periods presented, and the prior period amounts reflected below have been
adjusted from those amounts previously reported.
Consolidated Results

Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2018 2017* Change

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Intrastate transportation and storage $192 $169 $ 23
Interstate transportation and storage 323 265 58
Midstream 377 320 57
NGL and refined products transportation and services 451 381 70
Crude oil transportation and services 464 187 277
All other 74 123 (49 )
Total 1,881 1,445 436
Depreciation, depletion and amortization (603 ) (560 ) (43 )
Interest expense, net (346 ) (332 ) (14 )
Gain on Sunoco LP common unit repurchase 172 — 172
Gains on interest rate derivatives 52 5 47
Non-cash compensation expense (20 ) (23 ) 3
Unrealized gains (losses) on commodity risk management activities (87 ) 64 (151 )
Adjusted EBITDA related to unconsolidated affiliates (185 ) (239 ) 54
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates (72 ) 73 (145 )
Other, net 47 15 32
Income before income tax (expense) benefit 839 448 391
Income tax (expense) benefit 40 (55 ) 95
Net income $879 $393 $ 486
* As adjusted.
See the detailed discussion of Segment Adjusted EBITDA and Segment Operating Results.
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization.  Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense increased for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 compared to the same period last year primarily due to additional depreciation from
assets recently placed in service and recent acquisitions.
Interest Expense, net.  Interest expense, net of capitalized interest, increased for the three months ended March 31,
2018 compared to the same period last year primarily attributable to increases in long-term debt, including increased